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D.C. Attorneys against Freedmen
Resgn from representing the
Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma

Say Case IsAbout Civil Rights, Not Sovereignty

April 16, Attorney General for
the Cherokee Nation, Diane
Hammons and Secretary of
State, Melanie Knight stood
before the Council stating the
Administration was requesting
another $500,000 for attorney
fees to protect the sovereignty
of thetribein afederal suitfiled
by Cherokee freedmen in
Washington D.C. However on
the following day one of the
best sovereignty firms in
America retained by the tribe
resigned stating the casewasno
longer about sovereignty but
about Civil Rights.

The Washington DC firm of
Synosky, Chambers & Miller
bowed out of the high profile
case that has been covered in
news around the world after a
special electionwasheld where
Cherokees voted to revoke
citizenship rights of black
Cherokees who had been
citizens by afederal treaty for
140 years. Thefirm stated civil
rights law was not one of their
specialties and they would no
longer represent CNO.

Chief Chad Smith filed a
motion to intervene in the

Cherokee freedmen federal
lawsuit in 2004. Two months
after the tribe had intervened
Smith requested the Council to
approve the intervention.
Council in a split decision
approved his actions funding
Smith’srequest of $500,000 for
attorney fees.

Cherokee citizen John Cornsilk
filed suit in the JAT asking the
court to rule that Smith had
used the law retroactively by
not receiving permission by
Council prior to the
intervention and that
retroactive operation within the
tribe is unconstitutional.
However the JAT dismissed the
caseruling that Cornsilk did not
have standing to file the issue.

Although at the time of the
meeting Councilors were
unawared the firm was about to
resign. Inside sources say the
Administration knew and were
making a last ditch effort to
manipulate Council to fund the
appropriation so they could
keep the firm by paying a
million dollar retainer.
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Has Cherokee Nation Been Organized
Or IsOrganized Crime Taking Over ?

A person’s belief systemisthe
foundation of their being. Their
actions are based on their
attitudes and perception of what
they believeto betrueand their
ability to distinguish right from
wrong.

Politics is perception.
Whenever any political official
has the ability to control what
the mediapresents asthetruth,
those politicians have
incredible power to influence
the actions of voters in
elections. The main way the
Cherokee people have been
controlled for decades is by
keeping them poor and keeping
them ignorant of the facts.

A good example is the tribal
newspaper, Cherokee Phoenix,
in which the Cherokee Nation
spends $85,000 each month; $1
million a year of Cherokee
peoples’ money, to convince
Cherokee people what to
believe. Eight years ago the
tribe only spent around
$200,000 ayear and it wasonly
aquarterly paper.

Sincethen it has exploded into
afull color monthly paper being
used as a propaganda machine
to the masses of non-resident
voters whose perception and
attitudes about CNO affairsare
shaped predominately by what
they read in the tribal paper.

continued on page 3

Voting Record —A Report Card For

by Ed Crittenden

Parentsgenerally examinetheir
child’s report card to see how
well their child islearning and
doing their work well at school.

Incumbents vying for re-
el ection have something similar
tellsalot about their loyalty to
the peoplethat elected them by
looking at their voting record.
Few voters however have the
time or inclination to research
their representatives' record to
see how they voted on issues
and if they are worthy of
another term in office. Most
people probably spend more
effort selecting the best movies
to watch than they do
determining their leaders.

For this reason we at the
Observer fed it worth our effort
to make it easier for you the

| ncumbents

voter to grade your
representative prior to the
election. We encourage you to
examine how as small block of
only six votes can stop the
Legidativefromfunctioning as
your conscience within the
government and turn it into a
tool for a Chief.

Incumbents may have a closet
full of skeletons that you the
voter need to know about and
the bones are easy to find just
by looking at their voting
record. Don’t you want to
know if a mechanic will treat
you right if you trust them to
work on your automobile? Do
you ask to seeif agood barber
or hair stylistisgood beforeyou
just sit down intheir chair? As

continued on page 3
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EDITORIAL
Smith’s Candidacy for illegal Third
Term Threatens $240 Million in CNO
Federal Funding

Unconstitutional Candidate Embarrasses Nation with
Naked Power Grab and Precipitates New Crisis in
CNO Tribal Government by Robin Mayes

Chad Smith’s desperate,
illegal attempt to run for a third
term as Principal Chief cannot
be seen as anything other than
a naked power grab. Having
so publicly disrobed himself in
violation of the Section 1 of
Article VII of the 1999
Cherokee Constitution, which
expressly makes the two-term
office holder ineligible for a
third consecutive term. Smith
has made it clear for all to see
that even if he could win
another election, he would be
nothing but an emperor with no
clothes: an unconstitutional
figurehead who would be for all
purposes legally impotent. Is
that a spectacle the Cherokee
people really want the world to
witness? Aside from making a
laughing stock of himself and
the Cherokee Nation of
Oklahoma (CNO) by trying to
evade the two term limit of the
new constitution, Smith would
invite the almost certain and
immediate termination of all
CNO federal funding and
thereby precipitate yet another
tribal governmental
catastrophe.

Even if Chad Smith can
convince a majority of
Cherokee voters to cast a
ballot for him, and did so
without resorting to vote-fixing
ploys, he still could not lawfully
assume the office of Principal
Chief for a third term. He is
constitutionally ineligible to
hold that position and, if
elected, his entire
administration would be
without lawful power to act or,
in legalese; his administration
would be technically ultra vires,
which means simply, lacking
legal authority  under
controlling federal and tribal
law. As an illegitimate putative
executive office holder, all his
acts while pretending to hold
office would be as illegitimate
as his claim to the position he
would be illegally occupying.
Like the authority on which
they would be based, all acts
Smith might perform in an
unconstitutional third term
would themselves be ultra
vires and invalid. The moment
Smith were to attempt to
assume the office of Principal
Chief for a prohibited third

consecutive term, the CNO
would be without a legally
cognizable chief executive
officer and would thereby lose
any lawful capacity to
administer federal funds
allocated to the tribe. The
CNO would be legally headless
and powerless to perform any
executive function of tribal
government whatsoever.

An unconstitutional third
Smith  term, therefore,
threatens CNO with a reign of
legal chaos, confusion and a
protracted cycle of tribal and
federal court litigation that
promises to permanently
undermine what little is left of
CNO governmental legitimacy
after Smith’s legacy of illegality
and abuse of power. The tribal
governmental paralysis that
would almost surely ensue,
taken together with the obvious
illegality of any third-term
Smith regime, would
immediately place in jeopardy
continued federal funding for
CNO operations.

Under such
circumstances, the federal
government would have no
choice but to cut federal funds
totaling around $240 million or
roughly 80 percent of the
CNOQ’s $300 million tribal
budget until such time as CNO
could restore constitutional
government and the rule of law.

This is not as fanciful a
scenario as Smith and his
cronies want tribal members to
believe. At this very moment,
members of the Black Caucus
of the U.S. House of
Representatives are already
drafting legislation that would
freeze all federal funds to the
CNO until it stops illegally
discriminating against the
black tribal members known as
the Freedmen in blatant
violation of the guarantee of
equal protection of the laws in
Section 1 of the Bill of Rights
in Article Ill of the 1999
Cherokee Constitution as well
as the Indian Civil Rights Act
of 1968 (ICRA). ICRA
expressly prohibits all tribal
governments from denying to
“any person within its
jurisdiction the equal protection

Audit Shows CNI Writes Off $4.8
Million L oss

Councilors Proof A Scam Was Real

Cherokee Nation Industries, (CNI)
year end financial auditswerefinally
brought before Council in April to
reveal the true conditions of the
corporation and its subsidiaries after
$4.8 million was finally written off
as losses from a series of bad
investments.

In June 2006, seven Councilors
stopped the profuse bleeding of
money out of thetribeinto what they
called “abottomless pit of deception”
by filing a Securities Fraud lawsuit
in Federal Court naming Chief Chad
Smith, CEO of CNI, Jim Majewski
and the Executive Director of
Business Devel opment Benny Dixon.

Evidence was never heard before
Judge Seay of the Muskogee Federal
Court who dismissed the case ruling
Councilorslacked standing tofileit.
According to the Judge only the
stockholders or the Board who voted
to purchase the stock would have
standing. CNI is a wholly owned
corporation of Cherokee Nationwith
the Chief being the only stockholder.
All Board members of CNI are
appointed by the Chief.

Councilorsfiling the case were: Joe
Crittenden, of Adair County, David
Thornton of Sequoyah County, Bill
John Baker, of Cherokee County,
Linda O'Leary and Melvina
Shotpouch of Delaware County,
Chuck Hoskin of Craig County and

Johnny Keener of Mayes County.
Councilors used their own money to
filethelawsuit choosing not to appeal
the dismissal because of growing
costs.

Councilors were successful in
exposing investments that could be
seen as nothing less than a scam
spending millionson investmentsthat
were worthless but being shown on
financials as inflated assets, which
engaged the Federal Securities
Exchange Commission, (SEC).

CNI and the tribe paid for Smith,
Majewski and Dixon’s attorneysuntil
Majewski was dismissed for cause by
the Board. Dixon resigned shortly
after theinvestigation became public.

Councilor Linda O’ Leary, Chairman
of the Councils’ Executive and
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of its laws or deprive any
person of liberty or property
without due process of law.”
The disgraceful, racist
treatment of the Freedmen
championed by Chad Smith
placed the tribe in indefensible
violation not only of the equal
protection and due process
guarantees of the 1999
Constitution and ICRA, but
also solemn tribal treaty
obligations with the federal
government. If Chad Smith,
the leading architect of CNQO'’s
inexcusable official
discrimination against the
Freedmen, attempts to seize
power with an illegal third term,
the congressional critics of the
CNO will have all the
justification they need to
immediately cut CNO federal
funds and effectively shut
down the CNO tribal
government.

Without any doubt, the
March 3, 2007 referendum to
limit tribal membership “by
blood” and effectively revoke
the citizenship of existing black
tribal members contravenes
Cherokee treaty obligations to
accept Freedmen as full-
fledged tribal members and
illegally disenfranchises large
numbers of tribal members on

the basis of an imeermissible
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racial classification in violation
of Cherokee constitutional law
and the Indian Civil Rights Act.
The tribal referendum, even if
it had been initiated in full
compliance with the tribal
constitution, could not preempt
federal statutory law or the
preexisting Cherokee treaty
obligations. Thus, the results
of the referendum are clearly
without legal effect and the
federal government must act
pursuant to its affirmative
treaty obligations, federal
statutory law and trust
principles to stop the
continuing discrimination
against the Freedmen.

The Bureau of Indian
Affairs (BIA) now claims to be
investigating the legality of the
March 3, 2007 referendum at
the behest of U.S.
Representative Diane Watson
and about two-dozen members
of the congressional Black
Caucus. Although the BIA is
quick to intervene, often
illegally, when its own power
over tribal governments is
threatened by an election
outcome, it can be expected to
delay making any decision
about the fate of the Freedmen
for as long as possible for the
obvious reason that protecting
the federally protected civil
rights of tribal members has
always ranked among the very
lowest priorities of the BIA,
which is itself a major and
continuing Indian civil rights
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